



ANNO SEXTO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1942.

No. 10 of 1942.

An Act to amend the University of Adelaide Act,
1935-1937.

[Assented to 22nd October, 1942.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "University of Adelaide Act Amendment Act, 1942". Short titles

(2) The University of Adelaide Act, 1935-1937, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "University of Adelaide Act, 1935-1942".

(3) The University of Adelaide Act, 1935-1937, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act, and this Act and that Act shall be read as one Act. Incorporation.

3. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsections (3) and (4) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsections :— Amendment of s. 12 of the principal Act— Vice-Chancellor.

(3) The Vice-Chancellor shall hold office on such terms and conditions and at such salary as the council from time to time determines: Provided that any alteration made by the council in the salary or the terms and conditions of the service of the Vice-Chancellor shall not, unless the Vice-Chancellor in office at the time of the alteration consents, have effect until his term of office has expired or otherwise determined.

1942. University of Adelaide Act Amendment No. 10.
Act, 1942.

(4) If the Chancellor or the Vice-Chancellor is not a member of the council at the time of his election he shall upon his election become a member of the council, and shall remain a member of the council during his term of office as Chancellor or Vice-Chancellor; and in any such case the council shall consist of twenty-six members, or if both the Chancellor and Vice-Chancellor become members by virtue of this section, of twenty-seven members.

Amendment of
s. 24 of the
principal Act—
Annual grant to
the University.

4. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "thirty" in the third line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. M. BARCLAY-HARVEY, Governor.